

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE
Jan 05, 2017, 5:07 pm
RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

SUPREME COURT NO. 93905-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ESTATE OF JOAN R. EIKUM
by and through its Personal Representative, **JOHN J. EIKUM**, and
JOAN R. EIKUM, by and through her Personal Representative,

Petitioner,

v.

SAMUEL JOSEPH, D.O.,

Respondent.

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MARY SCHULTZ
Mary Schultz Law, P.S.
2111 E. Red Barn Lane
Spangle, WA 99031
(509) 245-3522

Attorney for Petitioner

 **ORIGINAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii-iii
I. REPLY.....	1
A. This Supreme Court’s <i>Backlund</i> and <i>Sauerwein</i> decisions do not accord a physician immunity from an informed consent claim. The argument that <i>Eikum</i> applies the immunity <i>Backlund</i> and <i>Sauerwein</i> already grant shows the need for review.....	1
B. <i>Sauerwein</i> does not create a presumption against informed consent liability; <i>Sauerwein</i> ’s apologia should be clarified	5
C. Respondent confirms the conflict between Appellate Divisions, and <i>Eikum</i> ’s conflict with <i>Gates v. Jensen</i>	10
D. ER 803(a)(18) is the sole protection against deception.....	11
II. CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
APPENDIX.....	RP of defense procuring 2007 cardiac risk index

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>Anaya Gomez v. Sauerwein</i> , 180 Wn.2d 610 (2014)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Backlund v. University of Washington</i> , 137 Wn.2d 651 (1999)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Estate of Eikum v. Joseph</i> , 196 Wn.App. 1005 (2016)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Gates v. Jensen</i> , 92 Wn.2d 246 (1979)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	4
<i>Flyte v. Summit View Clinic</i> , 183 Wn.App. 559 (2014)	5, 8, 10
<i>Janaszak v. State</i> , 172 Wn.App. 1036 (2013)	3, 4
<i>Keogan v. Holy Family Hospital</i> , 95 Wn.2d 306 (1980)	7
<i>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 91 (1992)	3
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	4

**RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE**

Jan 06, 2017, 12:43 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

Triplett v. Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.,
193 Wn.App. 497, as amended on denial of
reconsideration (June 21, 2016), review denied sub nom.
186 Wn.2d 1023 (2016).....4

STATUTES:

RCW 7.70.0304, 7
RCW 7.70.0504, 5, 8, 9

RULES:

ER 803(a)(18)11, 13

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES:

6 Wash. Prac., Wash. Pattern Jury Instr. Civ.
WPI 21.05 (6th ed.).....2
